

23 Ct. Cases 1131/2024  
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD Vs. RAVI KUMAR S/O RAJBIR  
SINGH AND ORS.  
PS Chhawla

**16.03.2026**

Present: Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.  
Mr. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.  
Ms. Shruti Bhasin, Ld. counsel for the complainant.  
Accused no.1 Ravi Kumar in person with Ld. counsels  
Mr. Prashant Tanwar, Mr. Rohan Kumar and Ms.  
Sakshi Tanwar.  
None for the accused no.2 Kamal or the accused no.3  
Chet Ram Yadav.

The counsels for the accused no.1 Ravi Kumar have filed their Vakalatnama on behalf of the said accused, alongwith an application for grant of regular bail.

The copy of the complaint, annexures and CD is supplied to the accused no.1, against due acknowledgement.

The counsel for the accused no.1 undertakes to supply the copy of the bail application to the counsel for the complainant during the course for the day.

On her part, the counsel for the complainant requests for some time to advance submissions on the aforesaid bail application.

The counsel for the accused no.1 submits that the said accused wishes to contest the present case. He further submits that qua the present electricity theft bill, the accused no.1 has already filed a

Contd..2/-

civil suit in the year 2024 for declaring the said bill as null and void. It is also submitted that the said civil suit is pending before the court of the learned District Judge (South-West), Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.

The counsel for the complainant seeks time to file the verification report/fresh address of the accused no. 2 and 3, as per the previous order.

Put up for arguments on the bail application of the accused no.1 as well as for further proceedings on **15.07.2026**.

**(Harleen Singh)**  
**ASJ, Special Electricity Court (South West)**  
**Dwarka Courts, New Delhi**  
**16.03.2026**